MITSUBISHI
CAR AUDIO

SERVICE MANUAL

CASSETTE CAR STEREO
MODEL : RX-103EM

T BAL@VOL  TUNNG

-ff N

n a
min

© STEREO BASS @ TH RADIO

*

Sawursvssia car avoio i

fM 88 ©2 96 102 108 FM-MH *
SRC EJECT -FF————PLAY N

SPECIFICATIONS CONSTRUTIONS

e Power source voltage DC 13.2 £ 2.4V (— ground) Set assembly @)

e Power current consumption 0.7A Escutcheon 702L04101
e Output 6.5W + 6.5W Bracket body 591M30901
eS N ratio More than 45 dB Porous plate 590M75501
e Frequency characteristic 50 ~ 10,000 Hz Warranty card 857104501
o'Now flutter 0.15% (JIS Wr. m. s.) Instruction manual 871113805
e Winding torque 40 ~ 60 g/cm Caution note 857M03101
e Compatible impedance 40 _ Nuts 891M09401
e External dimension 5%W x 2H x 7 °/4, D(inch) Trunk lead 242M14301
o Weight 3.521b Antenna cable 242109903

RADIO SECTION
eFrequency range 88 ~ 108MHz

oS N ratio More than 60 dB

FEATURES

e Built-in SRC (Stereo Reception Control) circuit serves to automatically receive the best available sound according
to the field intensity.

e Built-in muting function cuts off the inter-station noise.

e Built-in NK (Noise Killer) circuit cuts off the impulsive noise causing radio interference inside and outside the cars.

e Equipped with separate BASS/TREBLE control knobs, which enables sound creation.

e Equipped with DIN cord terminal by which pre-amplifier output can be taken out.
A component system can be completed by combining with the graphic equalizer or the main amplifier (Model CV-
CV-22EM).

e | ED pointer is applied.

e Automatic ejection mechanism which automatically ejects the cassete when the tape comes to an end is applied.

e Automatic slot-in system.

e Application of hard permalloy head having superior resistance to wear enables regeneration of the chrome tape.

e FF (fast feed) device locking mechanism is furnished.

MELCO SALES INC.

3030 East Victoria Street Compton, California 90221




DISINTEGATION
A . B . e , D




ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Ref. No. Part No. Description
Resistance and Condenser
VR303, 304, 403, 404 122107301 Double Volume
VR301, 401, 302 122107302 Double Volume
VR151 127M02201 Semifixed Volume 10K — B
Rz 2 101P101E3 Composition Resistance %W 1002
R321 101P330E3 Composition Resistance %2W 330
ER1 a3 189P05402 1000 PF Through Condenser
Semiconductor
1C151 266P30409 IC LA1201
1C251 267P70801 HIC NC8042A
1C201 267P70701 HIC MX—5001
1C301 266P31601 IC M51521
1C302 266P33401 IC M51515L
Q152 260P17506 Transistor 2SC711G
Q151 260P17102 Transistor 2SC710CD
Q301, 302, 401, 402 260P04508 Transistor 2SC458CD
BBl e54 264P01306 Diode INBOP
Bi65iE4158 264P11701 Diode 1S953
D159 264P21102 Diode RD9.1F
D301 264P08801 Diode V—-06C -
CEli51, 152 296M00301 Ceramic Filter
Transformer
T151 (White) 374100202 |F Transformer
T152 (Pink) 374100603 IF Transformer
T153 (Blue) 37400604 IF Transformer
L301 351P00903 Choke Transformer
The others
288P02502 Motor
460P02001 Head
S1 439100101 Squlton SW
S4 (SRC—SW) 432102903 Push SW
S; —1,2—2,2—3 923153502 Slide SW ASSY
S3 (Radio Source SW) 943M07007 ASSY — SW
295K 04909 Tuner
Built in D201, 302, PL1
Attaching set screw (M2 Flat 892K00702 Dial ASSY
screw)
452M01901 Pin Connector 12P
242122701 Lead Connector 12P




PARTS LIST

T

<
Q)

(

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

RI\?Z.. Part No. Description Index Fl‘\le(])c: Part No. Description Index
1 122107301 Double VR (VR303, 304, 403, 404) | G—6 69 669D05808 Set Screw J-2
2 122107302 Double VR (VR301, 401, 302) G-—7 70 670P130Q1 Nut M3 x 0.5 J—4
3 241140201 PWB—-W | —6 71 674M01701 Nut M7 x 0.75 G-8
4 2421.04304 Lead 6CM L—7 72 683M01901 Washer G-3
@ 5 | 288P02502 | Motor J—2 73 | 702M01601 | Side Panel A2,
6 296K 04909 Tuner K—9 A—3
@ I i/ 432102903 Push SW G—6 74 704M26001 Knob—EJ A—2
5 8 439100101 Squlton SW G—1 75 704M25901 Push Botton B—2
@ 9 443D00401 Lug Terminal K—5 76 704M26901 Nob B B—2
\I:"!"‘} 10 443D00402 Lug Terminal J—4 77 704M26902 Knob A-3
L&l 11 449102202 Antenna Socket L—7 78 765M01501 | SW Cover G-9
(] ‘w 2 450L00803 | Cable DIN-7P L-6 79 | 768L02503 | Shutter H—2
295 115 459M01801 DIN—7P Short Plug L-5
@ @ 14 460P02001 Head K—4 80 891L00902 Real Rest Unit 1-5
5 520M03501 Gear TS F—8 81 891L03103 Elevator -1
16 52100101 Belt—NS F—9 82 891L05001 Main Base 1-3
17 | 521M01701 | Belt—MF -5 83 | 891L05101 | Bottom Plate -6
) 18 521M01802 Belt—MI J-b 84 891M03701 Pinch Roller Unit L—5
AWK 19 521M01902 Belt—FR -5 85 891M04005 Head Base K—4
B 0 20 522M04801 Motor Pulley J-2 86 891M04103 Lever EV—A H-5
ISR G 21 | 524M00601 | Flywheel -5 87 | 891M04201 | Lever EV—B -3
lﬁ_} 22 530M01501 Capstan Metal 1—4 88 891M04305 Ring 1-2
SS=T @ 23 531L00201 Tuner Shaft H-8 90 891M06201 Lever FF G-3
‘ 24 531M06902 Washer Shaft H—2 91 892K00702 Dial ASSY F—7
g S 26 566M01101 Washer—CG K—2 92 892100303 Panel B—2
S 2 560K07803 Bottom Base C-3,
@ 1-7 94 923153502 Slide SW ASSY H-3
& 28 570M15801 Spring—EV—1 G—4 95 943M07004 ljector—SW ASSY J-2
29 570M17301 Spring—Shutter H-2 96 943M07005 | Tape Lever ASSY K-3
30 570M17601 Spring—EV—-3 J-3 97 943M07007 SW ASSY H—-8
3l 570M18401 Spring—PR L-5 98 963L11104 Knob A—2
382 570M18501 Spring—EV L—4 99 963L.13302 Knob A—3,
33 570M 18902 Spring—CG K—2 B—2
34 570M19102 Spting—CL G-3 100 650P200Q5 Screw M2 x 0.4—5 K—4
35 570M19501 Spring—TIP K—-3 101 650P2000Q8 Screw M2 x 0.4—8 G-—1
36 570M19604 Spring—EJ 1—1 102 650P260Q3 Screw M2.6 x 0.4—3 |—4
37 570M25103 Spring—HEAD K—4 103 650P260Q4 Screw M2.6 x 0.4—4 H-2
38 570M26201 Spring—TL L—-3 104 650P260Q6 Screw M2.6 x 0.4—6 H-3
39 570M31701 Spring—HB L-3 105 650P300Q5 Screw M3 x 0.5—4 G—1
40 570M33502 Actuater H—-2 106 650P300Q6 Screw M3 x 0.5—6
41 590095401 Cable Clamper K—6 107 650P300Q8 Screw M3 x 0.5—8 1-5
42 590K 17403 Upper Cover C—-1 108 650P301Q0 Screw M3 x 0.5—10 M—7
43 590L65304 Holder—VR G-8 109 650P401Q2 Screw M4 x 0.7—12 (Panel) B—3
44 590L65401 Tunner Bace K—8 110 651P26004 Screw M2.6 x 0.45—4 H-3
45 590M96402 Tape Lever—B L—3 d 651P26005 Screw M2.6 x 0.45—5 1-3
46 591M 16801 Holder—E B—3 112 651P300Q6 Screw M3 x 0.5—6 (Panel) B—3
) 47 591M40602 SW Holder G—-1 s 669D 11001 Screw M3 x 0.5—4 (Panel) E—1
&b‘% 48 591M45302 Heat Sink L—6 114 675P200B3 Flat Rivet K—5
1‘}3‘1[ l—‘ﬁ 49 591M45801 Control Lever G—4 115 685C00203 Retaining Ring (E—15) |—4,
‘%’\\\\Yﬁi 50 | 591M47501 | Shield Cace =5 L2
q 51 591M54201 | SW Holder H—3 || 116 | 685C00204 | Retaining Ring (E—2) c=8
52 630M35501 Shaft—EV G-3 K—8
53 630M39601 Pulley Shaft F—8 17 685C00206 Retaining Ring (E—3)
54 630M39701 Head Bace Post L—4 1i8 685C00207 Retaining Ring (E—4) K=
55 630M39801 Shaft EV—2 1-3 119 685C01201 Retaining Ring (E—3 t 0.4) H-5,
56 640M00206 Washer P 1-5 =3
57 641M08603 | Cam Gear K—2 120 | 690H10979 | Vinyl Tube L—5
g R 58 641M08801 Pinion L—3 121 760H50979 Vinyl Tube L—-8
4 59 641M09001 | Bottom Cap 1—6 122 | 780H609z9 | Vinyl Tube L-8
@ ,'\“ 60 641M09601 Pin Holder -4 123 838M00201 Lead Clamper
3,‘@) 61 | 641M10201 | Gear 60 J—5 |124 | 391G178J3 | Head Lead
: 62 641M10302 Iding Gear J—5
™ ~ ) E z 63 641M10402 Pinion J—6
@‘I @@} @ . 64 641M17101 Adjusting Pulley G-8
) %\y 65 642M06202 Insulator Plate G-—1
@ Q\ N2 66 | 642M08106 | Spacer (Uppercover) D—2
67 642M10103 Insulator K—-5
68 | 642M10301 | Insulator -9,
L—7




PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

MODEL : ﬂX—103EM

R4IS 4
2 .

FWB - IAF

el : oURPLE
7




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MODEL : RX—103EM
PWB-IAF PWEB-AF ,

MPX-L
/“/EAD IC30] M51521L Q301,401 25¢ 458CH Q302 902, 25Cc458CD TC 02l SIS Sl
R318
; i 680
ra 2V 0V /3V L3V /32V OV 62V 6.2V OV 13.2V /3V 13V OV U'?VI
oo O < R
€304 R304 S
Tl 00068 18 K €16 c3z21 caz/
e g£1/s0 47 2710
2 /o
Tawsd® y
/5 of et | /6 + 0319 + €324
7% = 0% I 0oy, +1C322|C323 423 +(422 st s 1000//¢
S X 470, c4/z7 54/8
o] To| T [,
H H
T-R 204 RA0% S;jvmm
4 /8 Kk 20K-A
00068
® 04750 !
R4S | RAIT
33K | 1k
i 6 P CONNECTOR
i R P
i (‘P/ A el
/10 vee [ ]
rjﬂl%ﬂfhﬂﬂé'lmljﬂ‘ T > | SBQLCH
GRN YE IH U BLK RED BRN
Ll J cazs ‘ oML | >
Y g = IDIN CONNECT sl | s (e
[ - ) v -L i > | B b i gﬂ R-CH
RI74 RIT3 DIS9 tad GRN b~ | O+ =
<0 33 RD-9.1F {301 1.2mH I
e il [
Kcm* L Rz =000R 24 @ 3.2
cr152 ool 270y, T 100(Y3) RED e
Q181 25C 1/0-Clp D/594  RIL7  RI7O 171 siacs [P W e L ORI,
] — INSOP /K 4.6K 0.0 4
5 2 ) ORORY o RI6 s i<
A Ceal G %)V 267 So) v 0'0//?/56 220/ ?g’é}g I RADIS\ T4 PF
DL e L ICI5] UAU2O /58 1. il
==l s Parorie o sl 1035 53
o=l ©OO® (@ (00K Loy g |
C170 EXT
= C/73
T 6 |7 ] §%0
/54 e et s L !
VR/5/ + ol /59
B8 i3] ki154|R0!
10K~ /0/,;[- § 4.7q TAPE ol @ )
¢ : - (172 PO /2 -3,
A e
'F/a = /N60P 1| cas
i TIS/ 4
L — 1c 20/ MX 500
INSOP ON | 001 -
67 Q182 25C7/1G Los o 0.0|4|7 corse | @O
| i 0./40 3.8V 0V £4V I3V LIV /027 5.0V OV OV
/ev /5V/zvuv oV 02v0v 112743V ov 4.3V |1gv|ov 757
ES T
c205
NOTICE: oo | ] EQ® D =
1. All resistors are ohms unless otherwise specified K=10° ohm, M=10¢ ohm. MPX-R = 2298 coor e
2. All capacitors are microfarads unless otherwise specified P=10"¢ microfarad. H 33K 006/ = %13,( ceo8 Tr 1752 kY
3. Expre.ssion of resistors o MPX- L vy i S Z : A 22700/ i 4 o0/ La\LEP
+ Kinds © mark Solid resistor 0.01 -[ T”-o’ ® L;,? 3.3K \!3)920,
mark Printed resistor NG S Il
No mark Carbon resistor ’
o Wattage No indication=%W = _ ‘[ C 2517 NC804_2A
e Tolerance J=£5%, K=£10%
4. Expression of capacitors
o Kinds © mark Styrol condenser
® mark Polyester film condenser TERM/NA L GU / DE
mark Semiconductor ceramic condenser
No mark Ceramic condenser 1
e Tolerance C=+0.25 PF, D=t0.5PF, J=t5%, K=+10% ‘
M=:20% , Zz='5%%  Noindication=""00% ”
5. Voltages shown are at no signal is given. C
6. Sypple voltage maintained at rated value for voltage readings. (13.2Vv) ~— |(«(f — (H}ftf = ‘tsoouo-o-——J """ "7~ U IN 804 2 A ‘ I MX 500 / ’
7. OTHERS ! 8
o S2-1 TAPE-RADIO power change-over switch (Slide SW) “ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ ” “ ——————— “
e S1 Power switch. BCE ECB / 5 / e

e S2-3 R side TAPE-RADIO signal change-over switch (Slide SW)
s S3 Radio power switch
e S4 SRC ON-OFF switch

s S$2-2 L side TAPE-RADIO signal change-over switch (Slide SW) LA /20/ MSI52]1L M5/5/5 Bl

2SC7//  25C458
1 28C7/0 —pe



	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006

